### SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION

# 2. REZONING: 1672 West 1st Avenue

**Summary**: To rezone 1672 West 1st Avenue from IC-1 (Industrial) District to CD-1 (Comprehensive Development) District, to increase the floor space ratio (FSR) from 1.36 to 1.87 to permit the expansion of the second floor and mezzanine area, and convert the existing wholesale use on the ground floor to office use.

**Applicant**: Arno Matis Architecture Inc.

**Referral**: This item was referred to Public Hearing at the Regular Council Meeting of September 20, 2016.

**Recommended Approval**: By the General Manager of Planning, Urban Design and Sustainability, subject to the following conditions as proposed for adoption by resolution of Council:

### **RECOMMENDATION**

A. THAT the application by Arno Matis Architecture Inc., on behalf of West First Holdings Ltd., to rezone 1672 West 1st Avenue [PID: 014-875-659, Lot E, Block 219, District Lot 526, Plan 22463] from IC-1 (Industrial) District to CD-1 (Comprehensive Development) District, to increase the floor space ratio (FSR) from 1.36 to 1.87 to permit the expansion of the second floor and mezzanine area, and convert the existing wholesale use on the ground floor to office use, generally as presented in Appendix A of the Policy Report dated September 6, 2016, entitled "CD-1 Rezoning: 1672 West 1st Avenue", be approved subject to the following conditions:

# CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL OF THE FORM OF DEVELOPMENT

- (a) That the proposed form of development be approved by Council in principle, generally as prepared by Arno Matis Architecture, Inc. and stamped "Received Planning and Development Services, December 24, 2015", provided that the Director of Planning may allow minor alterations to this form of development when approving the detailed scheme of development as outlined in (b) below.
- (b) That, prior to approval by Council of the form of development, the applicant shall obtain approval of a development application by the Director of Planning.

### CONDITIONS OF BY-LAW ENACTMENT

(c) That, prior to enactment of the CD-1 By-law, the registered owner shall on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Director of Legal Services, the General Manager of Planning, Urban Design and Sustainability, the General Manager of Engineering Services, and the Approving Officer, as necessary, and at the sole

cost and expense of the owner/developer, make arrangements for the following:

### Engineering

1. Release of Easement & Indemnity Agreement 502728M (commercial crossing) prior to building occupancy.

Note to Applicant: Arrangements are to be secured prior to zoning enactment, with release to occur prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for the site. Provision of a letter of commitment will satisfactorily address this condition.

2. Provision of adequate water service to meet the fire flow demands of the project.

Note to Applicant: The current application lacks the details to determine if water main upgrading is required. Please supply project details including projected fire flow demands, sprinkler demand, hydrant load, and domestic water demands to determine if water main upgrading is required. Should upgrading be necessary then arrangements to the satisfaction of the General Manager of Engineering Services and the Director of Legal Services will be required to secure payment for the upgrading. The developer is responsible for 100% of any water system upgrading that may be required.

3. Provision of all new utility services to be underground from the closest existing suitable service point.

Note to Applicant: All electrical services to the site must be primary with all electrical plant, which include but are not limited to, junction boxes, switchgear, pad mounted transformers and kiosks (including non BC Hydro Kiosks) are to be located on private property with no reliance on public property for placement of these features. There will be no reliance on secondary voltage from the existing overhead electrical network on the street right-of-way. Any alterations to the existing overhead/underground utility network to accommodate this development will require approval by the Utilities Management Branch. The applicant may be required to show details of how the site will be provided with all services being underground.

#### Soils

- 4. If applicable:
  - (i) Submit a site profile to the Environmental Planning, Real Estate and Facilities Management (Environmental Contamination Team).
  - (ii) As required by the Manager of Environmental Planning and the Director of Legal Services in their discretion, do all things and/or

- enter into such agreements deemed necessary to fulfill the requirements of Section 571(B) of the Vancouver Charter.
- (iii) If required by the Manager of Environmental Planning and the Director of Legal Services in their discretion, enter into a remediation agreement for the remediation of the site and any contaminants which have migrated from the site on terms and conditions satisfactory to the Manager of Environmental Protection, the General Manager of Engineering Services and Director of Legal Services, including a Section 219 Covenant that there will be no occupancy of any buildings or improvements on the site constructed pursuant to this rezoning until a Certificate of Compliance satisfactory to the City for the on-site and off-site contamination, issued by the Ministry of Environment, has been provided to the City.

Note to Applicant: Where the Director of Legal Services deems appropriate, the preceding agreements are to be drawn, not only as personal covenants of the property owners, but also as covenants pursuant to Section 219 of the Land Title Act.

The preceding agreements are to be registered in the appropriate Land Title Office, with priority over such other liens, charges and encumbrances affecting the subject site as are considered advisable by the Director of Legal Services, and otherwise to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services prior to enactment of the by-law.

The preceding agreements shall provide security to the City including indemnities, warranties, equitable charges, and letters of credit, and provide for the withholding of permits, as deemed appropriate by, and in the form and content satisfactory to, the Director of Legal Services.

- B. THAT the application to amend Schedule E of the Sign By-law to establish regulations for this CD-1 in accordance with Schedule B of the Sign By-law [assigning Schedule B (IC-1)], generally as set out in Appendix C of the Policy Report dated September 6, 2016, entitled "CD-1 Rezoning: 1672 West 1st Avenue", be approved.
- C. THAT, subject to enactment of the CD-1 By-law, the Director of Legal Services be instructed to bring forward the amendment to the Parking By-law, generally as set out in Appendix C of the Policy Report dated September 6, 2016, entitled "CD-1 Rezoning: 1672 West 1st Avenue".
- D. THAT Recommendations A through C be adopted on the following conditions:
  - (i) THAT the passage of the above resolutions creates no legal rights for the applicant or any other person, or obligation on the part of the City and any expenditure of funds or incurring of costs is at risk of the person making the expenditure or incurring the cost;
  - (ii) THAT any approval that may be granted following the public hearing shall not obligate the City to enact a by-law rezoning the property, and any costs

- incurred in fulfilling requirements imposed as a condition of rezoning are at the risk of the property owner; and
- (iii) THAT the City and all its officials, including the Approving Officer, shall not in any way be limited or directed in exercise of their authority or discretion, regardless of when they are called upon to exercise such authority or discretion.

[RZ - 1672 West 1st Avenue]